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LEGISLATIVE RILL 43
Approved by *he Governor April 12, 1983

Introduced by Hoaqland, 6; Nichol, 48

AN ACT to amend sections B84-1409, 84-1410, 8u4-1411,
84-1412, and 84-1414, Reiscue Reviced Statutes
of Nebraska, 1943, relating to public
neetings; to redefine terms;  to change
‘provisions relating to closed sessions; to
provide duties for public hodies conducting
public meetings; to provide restrictions and
renedies; and *o repeal the original sections.

Be it enacted bty the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. Tha*t section B8u4-1409, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nehraska, 19413, bhe amended to read
as follows:

RY4-1409. As used in sections 79-327, A4-1408
to 84-1414, and 85-104, unless the context otherwvice
requires:

(1) TPublic body shall mean (a) governing
hodies of all political subdivisions of the State of
Nebraska, (b) qgoverning bodies of all agencies, now or
hereafter created by Constirution, statwte, or otherwise
pursuant to law, of the axecative dopartment of +he
State of Nebracka, {c) all independent boards,
commissions, hureaus, cowmaittees, councils, subunits,
Certificate of Need appeal panels, or any other tbodies,
nov or hereafter created by Constitution, =statute, or
otherwise pursuant +to law, {d) all study or advisory
conmittees of the executive department of the State of
Nebraska whether having continuing existence or
appointed as special committees 4ith limited existence,
and (e) advisory commi*tees of the bodies referred +o in
subdivisions (a), (t), and (c) of this subdivision.
Sections 79-327, Bu4-1408 *o 84-1414, and B85-104 shall
not apply to subcommittees of such hodies unless such
suhcommittees have heen given auntharity +n5 are holding

behalf of their parent tody eor por__shall such sections
apply to judicial proceedings, unless a court or other
judicial hody is exerci=ing rulemaking authority,
deliberating, or deciding upon the issuance of
administrative orders; and
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{2) #eeting shall mean all regular, special,
or called meetiugs, formal or__informal, of any public
body for the purposes of briefing, discnssion of public
business, formation of *ten*tative policy, or the taking
of any formad action of the public_body.

Sec. 2. That section R4-1410, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

84-1u410. (N Any opublic body may hold a
closed session hy the affirmative vote of a majority of
its voting members if a closed session is clearly
necessary for the pro*tection of the puhlic interest or
for the prevention of needless injury to the reputation
of an individual and if such individual has not
requested a puhlic meeting. Closed sessions may be held
for, but shall not be limited to, such reasons as:

{a) Strateqy sessions with respect to
collective bargaining, real estate purchases, or
litigation;

{b) Discussion regarding deployment of
security perconrel or devices; or

(c) Investiqative proceedings regarding

allegations of criminal misconduct; _qr

{(d) __Evaluationm of_ _the job _pecrformance of _a
person _when necessary to _prevent _needless injurcy to _the
_a_person__and__if_ sugh person _has__not

ic_meeting-

Nothing in this section shall permi*t a closed
meeting for discussion nf the appointment or election of
a new member to a any public body.

(2) The vote to hnld a closed session shall be
taken in open session. The vote of each mwmember on the
question of holding a closed session, the reason for the
closed session, and the time wvhen the closed session
conrnenced and concluded shall he recorded in the
minutes. The public body _holding _such _a_closed session
chall restrict its consideration of matters duripg the
closed portions to onlv those purposes set forth in the
migutes _as _the _reason _for_ _the closed _sessiQu. The
meeting shall be reconvened in npen session before any
formal action may be taken.

(3) Any member of any public body shall have
the right to challenge the continnation of a closed
session if the member deteraines that the =session has
excceded the reason stated in the original motion to

hold a closed sessian or if the meaber coantends that the

Such challenge shall be overruled only by a majority
vote of the memhers of t*+he public hody. Such challenge
and its disposition shall be recorded in *he minutes.
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ectranic__comnunication_b

cugpventing _*he _re
14

to_ _84-1414, _and__B835-
meetings, or_to__attendance_at _or_t
or_workshops of menmhe

is_no__meeting _of the__bo intentionally convened
and_there is no vote or other action _taken regardini_any
matter _over _which _the public_ _body _has _ _superyision,
control, ijurisdiction, or advisory power.

Sec. 3. Tha' section BRU-1411, Reissue Revised
Statutes of ©Nebhraska, 1941, he awended +to read as

follows:

R4-1411. n Rach nublic hody shall qive
reasonable advance publicized notice of the time and
place of each meeting hv a wmethod desiqgnated by each
public body anud recorded in its minutes. Such notice
shall be transmitted to all memhers of +he public hody
and to the public. Such notice shall contain an agenda
of subjects known at the *ime of the publicized notice,
or a statement that *he aagenda, whickh shall be kept
continually current, shall he readily available for
public inspection at the principal office of the public
body during nermal business hours. Exzept for items 2f

commencemepnt of the meeting. The public body shall tave
the rigqht to modify *he agenda to include itewms of ar
emergency nature only at such puhlic meeting.

(2) The secretary or other desigunee of eack
public body shall maintain a 1list of *he news nmedia
requesting notification of meetings and shall make
reasonable efforts to provide advance notification to
them 0of the time and place of each meetingy; and the
subjects to be discussed a* *hat meeting.

{3) When it i35 nercessary to hold an emergeucy
meet ing without reasonable advance puklic notice, the
naturc of the emergency shall he s+*a*ted in the minutes
and any fonrmal action taken in sSuch meeting shall
pertain only to the emerjency. Such emerqgency meetings
may be held hy means of elect*ranic or telecommunication
equipnent . The provisions of subsection ({2) of this
section shall he complied with ir conducting emergency
meetings. Complete _aminutes _of such__emergency meetings
specifying_the na*ure of the _cwcigency and__any formal
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business day.

Sec. 4. That section 84-1412, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nehraska, 1943, bhe amended to read as
follows:

84-1412. (1) Subject to the provisions of
sections 79-327, 84-1408 +n 84-1474, and 85-104, the
public shall have the Tight to attend and ¢the right to
speak at meetinqgs of public bodies and all or any part
of a meeting of a public body, _except for closed
sessions__called pursuant to section 8§4-1410, may be
videotaped, _televised, __photographed, _broadcast, __or
recorded by any person in attendance hy means of a tape

pictorial or sonic reproduction or in writing.

(2y 1t _shall not he _a violatioy of subsegtion
{1} of this sectiou for any #nmy public hody to may make
and enforce reasonahble rules and regulations regarding
the conduct of persons attending, _speaking___at,
videotaping. televisinyd. photoqraphing. broadcastisg, or

recording its nweetings, and regnrding ¢their priviieqe
+to speaks A body is not required to allow citizens to
speak at each meeting, nor may it forbid public
participation at all meetings.

{3) No__public body _shall require_ _members of

the public__*o_identify _themselves as a3 condition for
admission__to the meeting._ __The _body _may,. _however,
cequite any member of the public desiring to address the
badv_to_identify himself or herself.

{4) No__public body _shall for the purpose of
circumventing the provisions of sections 84-1408_ to
84-1414 hold a__pmeeting jn_a_place knoun by _the body to
be too _small to aCCOnmQdﬁgg_ihﬁ__iEELEiPﬂﬁgﬁ_QE%iﬁﬂﬂsg
No__public _body _shall be deemed in__violation of _this
section _if it holds _its__meeting im__its traditiopal
meeting place.

{5) The public body shall, upon request, make
a_reasonable effort to accompodate the public's right to
hear__the _discussion _and testimopv_ _presented at_ _the

46) _Public hodies shall make available alt the
peeting. for examination_ _and _copyinqg_by meabers of the
public, at__least ome copy_ _of all_ _reproducible written
material to be discussed at an open meeting.

Sec. 5. That section 84-1414, Reissue Revised
Statutes of YNebraska, 1943, he amended to read as
follows:

BY4-1414. (1) Any motion, resolution, rule,
regulation, ordinance, or formal action of a public body
made or taken in violation of any of the provisions of
sections 79-327, 84-1408 to ﬂu—1u‘1: and 85-104 shall bhe
declared void by the district court if _the suit _is
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commenced within on _u-nd§g<!-£!eu§z _of the meeting
of _the__public hod z_at-_'hwh _-!_eiquga
esgggzgé_-__uz _____ Qit,
_____ ;dde _or
___________ 9-327,
-_Qg-xoulablfz_bx_;lm

occurred. A suit to void any final action shall be
commenced within one year of the action.

{2) The Attorney General and the county
attorney of the county in vhich the public body
ordinarily meets shall enforce the provisions of
sections 79-327, 84-1408 to B4-1414, and 85-104.

{3) Any citizen of this state may commence a
suit in the district court of the county in which the
public body ordinarily meets or in which the plaintiff
resides for the purpose of requiring compliance with or
preventing violations of sections 79-327, 84-1408 to
84-1414, and 85-104, for the purpase of declaring an
action of a public body vnid, or for the purpose of
determining the applicability of sections 79-327,
84-1408 +o Bu-1414, and 85-104 to discussions or
decisions of the public bhody. The court may order
payaent of reasonable attorney fees and court costs to a
successful plaiatiff in a suit hrought under this
section.

(4) Any member of a public body knowingly
violating or_conspiring_ _to_ _violate any provision of
sections 79- 327 84-1408 *o Bu4-1414, and 85-104 shall he
guilty of a Class V misdemeanor.

Sec. 6. That original sections B84-1409,
84-1410, B84-1411, B4-1812, and 84-1414, Reissue Revised
Statutes nf Nebraska, 1943, are repealed.



